
Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 15 April 2015
Time: 3.00 pm

Venue: Cabinet Briefing Room - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the Minutes of the meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Formal Board held on 12 November, 2014.

4. PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK, NEXT STEPS AND KEY THEMES FOR 
THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 30)

5. VANGUARD PROPOSAL (Pages 31 - 44)

6. BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 45 - 54)

7. QUARTERLY ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FROM NHS ENGLAND 
(Pages 55 - 62)

8. LEARNING DISABILITIES - SELF ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK 
ASSESSMENT 

Verbal report – Jayne Marshall, Department of Adult Social Services 
(DASS).

Public Document Pack



9. FOR NOTING (Pages 63 - 66)

 Pharmaceutical needs assessment

10. DATE OF NEXT FORMAL BOARD MEETING 

The date of the next formal Board meeting is Wednesday 8 July, 2015 
at 4:00pm in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Wallasey. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 12 November 2014

Present ;

Cllr P Davies (Chair)
Cllr C Jones Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Cllr P Gilchrist Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group
Ms F Johnstone Director of Public Health
Mr G Hodkinson Director of Adult Social Services
Dr P Naylor Wirral CCG
Ms J Hassall Director of Children’s Services
Ms S Cumiskey Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust
Mr S Gilby CEO Wirral NHS Community Trust
Cllr T Smith Cabinet Member Children and Family Services
Mr P Davies Chair, Healthwatch Wirral
Ms J Evans Head of Transformation, Adult Social Services
Ms C Fish Strategic Director Families & Wellbeing
Mr P Murphy Mersey Fire and Rescue
Chief Superintendent John Martin Merseyside Police
Ms J Webster Head of Public Health
Karen Livesay Community Action, Wirral
Richard Freeman NHS England

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor C Jones declared a personal interest by virtue of her employment with the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a personal interest in general by virtue of being 
Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust Appointed Governor.

Councillor Phil Davies declared a personal interest in Item 7, Wirral’s Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA): Update on Progress and Timescales by virtue of his wife 
being a Pharmacist.

63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Green, Jon Develing, Wirral CCG, Val 
McGee, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust, Andrew Cannell, CEO, 
Clatterbridge Cancer Centre, David Allison, CEO, Wirral University Hospital Trust, 
Annette Roberts, Voluntary and Community Action Wirral, Andrew Crawshaw, NHS 
England, Deborah Veevers, Department for Work and Pensions, Anthony Hassall, 
Director of Strategic and Organisational Development NHS Foundation Trust.

64 MINUTES 

Resolved – That subject to the amendment that Councillor Chris Jones 
declared a personal interest by virtue of her employment with the Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust not as a Governor as stated, the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



accuracy of the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Formal Board held on 17 
September, 2014 be approved as a correct record.

65 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chair agreed to vary the order of business.

66 UPDATE ON RESPONSE TO BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION 

Ms Jacqui Evans, Department of Adult Social Services attended the meeting and 
provided members with an update on the Better Care Fund’s Re-submission. 
Confirmation had been received that the re-submission had been “Approved with 
Support” and the Local team had been given full responsibility for its BCF budget. Ms 

[...]
 of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

74 KEVIN CARBERY 

Councillor Phil Davies,Chair, referred to the impending departure of Kevin Carbery, 
Business Manager, Public Health who was leaving on Friday 14 , November, 2014.  
The Chair acknowledged the great help and support he had been to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and on behalf of the Board offered him sincere thanks and very best 
wishes for the future.

75 DATE OF NEXT  FORMAL BOARD MEETING 

The next meeting of the Formal Board was to be held on Wednesday 1 March, 2015 
at 4:00 pm, Committee Room, Town Hall, Wallasey.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



WIRRAL HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

15 APRIL 2015

SUBJECT Five Year Forward View – Wirral Vanguard Application
AUTHOR(S) Wirral Partners1

1.1 Wirral has recently been successful in bidding to be a Vanguard site for the 
national Five Year Forward View programme developed by NHS England.  
The intention of the programme is to test the models of care described in the 
NHSE December planning guidance The Forward View into Action. 

1.2 Initially, NHSE have invited interest in four models: 

 multi-specialty community providers (MCPs); 
 integrated primary and acute care systems (PACS); 
 additional approaches to creating smaller viable hospitals; and 
 models of enhanced health in care homes. 

1.3 The December guidance said that successful applicants will already have in 
place: 

• an ambitious vision of what change local areas want to achieve to the 
model of care, in order to meet the needs and preferences of their local 
population; 

• a record of already having made tangible progress towards new ways of 
working; 

• a credible plan to make move at serious pace and make rapid change in 
2015; 

• funded local investment in transformation that is already agreed; 
• effective managerial and clinical leadership, and the capacity and 

capability to succeed; 
• strong, diverse and active delivery partners, such as voluntary and 

community sector organisations; 
• positive local relationships, for example the support of local commissioners 

and communities; and that they will also need to show: 
• appetite to engage intensively with other sites across the country, and with 

national bodies, in a co-designed and structured programme of support 
aimed at (a) identifying, prioritising and tackling national barriers 
experienced locally; (b) developing common rather than unique local 
solutions that can easily be replicated by subsequent sites; and (c) 
assessing progress, through a staged development process; 

1 Wirral Health Partners includes NHS Wirral CCG, Wirral University Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, 
Wirral NHS Community Trust, Cheshire & Wirral Partnership Trust, and Wirral Council

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



• a commitment to richer, standardised data to enable real-time monitoring 
and evaluation of health and care quality outcomes, the costs of change, 
and the benefits that accrue. 

1.4 The Wirral bid was submitted in partnership with three other organisations: 
Cerner UK Ltd (cornerstone partner in the delivery of informatics solutions and 
promotion population health management), Advocate Physician Partners 
ACO, (USA)(cornerstone partner in the delivery of modelled Accountable 
Care Organisation deployment and learning) and the King’s Fund 
(cornerstone partner in the delivery of research, learning, evaluation and 
dissemination).  A copy of the submitted application is attached to this report.

1.5 Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board partners have committed to developing a 
Vision for future health and social care services on Wirral since 2014.  A 
significant amount of activity has been taking place to develop programmes 
and work-streams that will deliver positive services for our local population, 
while at the same time promoting prevention, and enabling effective demand 
management.  The Vanguard programme provided an opportunity to integrate 
the ideas outlined in the Five Year Forward View with the existing approaches 
being developed through Vision 2018.  The bid that was submitted is attached 
as Appendix 1.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Board is requested to note the successful outcome of Wirral’s application 
to be a Vanguard site for the Five Year Forward View, and to receive regular 
feedback on progress with this initiative.

Page 32



APPENDIX 1:  Vanguard Registration of Interest

Q1.  Who is making the application?  
(What is the entity or partnership that is applying?  Interested areas may want to list wider 
partnerships in place, e.g. with the voluntary sector.  Please include the name and contact details of a 
single senior person best able to field queries about the application.)
This application submitted for and on behalf of the Wirral Health and Social Care Economy, in 
partnership with a leading international technology firm, with strong experience of delivering 
population health, together with an established Accountable Care Organisation operating in the 
United States and a leading research and evaluation organisation.  Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust led this collaborative initiative. 

Key participating health and social care local organisations involved include – 

 Wirral University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (cornerstone partner in the delivery of home 
facing specialist acute care)

 Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (cornerstone partner in the delivery of 
integrated mental health services)

 Wirral Community NHS Trust (cornerstone partner in the delivery of integrated community 
services)

 Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (cornerstone partner in the delivery of reformed 
commissioning, contracting and payment models and GP member lead organisation)

 GPs on the Wirral are currently represented through a set of collaborative consortia.  In the 
development of this bid a number of GPs have been engaged and have expressed strong 
commitment to advance their current work in integrated care by developing and implementing 
this plan.  

 Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council (cornerstone partner in the delivery of integrated social care 
services and reformed commissioning, contracting and payment models)

All of these organisations already share a set of collaborative principles as part of our ‘Vision 2018 
programme’ which aims to;

 minimise the need for hospital admission through promoting health and wellbeing and 
proactively managing those most at risk 

 Promote integration of care to avoid duplication and fragmentation of care
 Improve health outcomes and optimise the patient experience
 Increase efficiency delivering more for less.

Key Partner Organisations to this application include – 

 Cerner UK Ltd (cornerstone partner in the delivery of informatics solutions and promotion 
population health management)

 Advocate Physician Partners ACO, (USA)(cornerstone partner in the delivery of modelled 
Accountable Care Organisation deployment and learning)

 King’s Fund (cornerstone partner in the delivery of research, learning, evaluation and 
dissemination)

Key contact for the application is David Allison, Chief Executive, Wirral University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust - David.Allison1@nhs.net or 0151 604 7002

Co-sponsor of this application is Dr Pete Naylor, Chair, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group – 
Peter.Naylor1@nhs.net or 0151 651 0011

Q2.  What are you trying to do?
(Please outline your main objectives, and the principal changes you are planning to make to change 
the delivery of care.  What will it look like for your local community and for your staff?)
Our model will catalyse a new model of integrated care on that is already being piloted through our 
‘Vision 2018’ health economy co
[...]
 Monitor and Care Quality Commission regulators as we rebalance the 
management of patients across our systems and then adapt our demand and capacity 
assumptions to ensure that we address this rebalancing with differentiated workforce models (for 
example).

As noted in the application we are supplementing the potential national support with that of an 
International ACO and King’s Fund support as we believe this will help us more rapidly learn form 
best practice globally and take the most rigorous approach that we can.  

Page 44



WIRRAL COUNCIL

Health and Wellbeing Board

15 April 2015

SUBJECT: Better Care Fund - update

WARD/S AFFECTED: All Wards

REPORT OF: Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult 
Social Services

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

Councillor Christine Jones, Adult Social 
Care and Public Health

KEY DECISION?  Yes

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the latest position of the 
Better Care Fund (BCF).

1.2 The BCF was signed off with assurance from NHS England in September 2014.

1.3 The BCF represents partnership working between the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), Local Authority and key providers.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 There has been a recent review of the original schemes to ensure that they 
remain aligned with Vision 2018, the CCG 5-year plan and in line with the 
considerable financial challenges the Health and Social Care economy faces.

2.2 The economy will be performance measured against its ability to reduce 
emergency admissions through BCF investment.  This figure was originally set 
at a reduction of 5%, against 2014/15 baseline by 31 March 2016.  However, in 
light of A&E performance over the winter period and the challenging admissions 
trajectory, Wirral has revised its position to a target of 3.5%.  This remains a 
significant challenge, equal to a reduction of approximately 6 admissions a day.

2.3 There is a national requirement for the BCF to be managed via a pooled budget 
by April 2015.  Resources will be pooled through a Section 75 agreement, 
which sets out governance arrangements including how risks such as under 
performance or overspend against individual schemes will be managed.  It has 
been agreed that the pooled budget will be hosted by the local Authority.  The 
CCG Director of Finance has jointly written the Section 75 request.  The 
Director of Adult Social Services and the CCG Director of Finance will directly 
oversee the governance of the pooled budget.

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



2.4 As a consequence of both the realigned target and revision of schemes, the 
revised priorities and investments are included (Appendix 1)

2.5 The revised proposal (Appendix 1) increases the overall pooled budget from 
£33,368,863 to £35,021,863 and increases the contingency from £1,781,900 to 
£4,213,260.

2.6 Given the ambitious transformational programme; implementation and 
performance management of the schemes are the key priority.  The BCF leads 
for the CCG and Local Authority will report monthly into the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Group and quarterly progress to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

2.7 A monthly Steering Group with providers is in place as is a monthly 
performance group to monitor performance and progress against the suite of 
national BCF targets, including the 3.5% reduction of unplanned admissions.

2.8 Periodic reporting to the Local Area Team and NHS England continues.

2.9 The BCF will remain closely aligned with the Systems Resilience Group and 
help drive the urgent care agenda.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

3.1 The BCF brings both opportunities and risks.  The performance related element 
of the fund equates to a maximum potential risk of £7.206m being withheld by 
NHS England to offset the element of activity not reduced in the Acute sector.  
This equates to a maximum risk of £5.909m for the CCG and £1.297m for the 
Council.  The risk sharing arrangement has previously been agreed at Health 
and 
[...]
pid GP access 
for community support 
(see section 3 for 
details).

12,133,772 11,726,868 684,950 -406,904

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



NHS ENGLAND

ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT TO WIRRAL HEALTH & WELL BEING BOARD

April 2015

1 CONTEXT

NHS England is the national body, tasked by Government, to improve health and care, underpinned by the NHS 
Outcomes framework and the NHS Constitution.   The mandate given to NHS England sets out objectives and 
deliverables for the next two years.  NHS England has established agreements for successful working alongside 
Public Health England, and Monitor. A concordat with the LGA recognises Health and Wellbeing Boards as system 
leaders comprising of membership drawn from Local Government, CCG’s and NHS England. 

NHS England is responsible for three main activities- system development, assurance and commissioning.  NHS 
England undertakes some commissioning on behalf of the NHS directly, rather than through local government or 
CCG’s.  This commissioning is in five areas: Offender, Military, Public Health, Primary Care and Specialised Services. 

These areas were retained by NHS England due to the scale and geography of commissioning, the expertise required 
and to drive England wide service standards in these areas, so they are not impacted by local variation. 

2. THIS REPORT

NHS England provides a quarterly Accountability report to each Health and Wellbeing Board.  This report outlines 
national and regional context together with specific update on priorities that the Area Teams are responsible for 
delivering and how these priorities are progressing.

This report gives an update on NHS England, progress on the Two Year Operational Plans as well as the development 
of the Cheshire and Merseyside Business Plan for 2015/16.

3 NHS ENGLAND UPDATES

Organisational Alignment & Capacity Programme

You will recall from the last report that NHS England was reviewing its operational arrangements to ensure that our 
s
[...]
 Models Programme - Vanguard sites

NHS England has announced the first 29 ‘vanguard’ sites that will transform care for five million patients across 
England.  The sites, supported by the New Care Models Programme, have been chosen from 269 applications to trail 
blaze new ways of providing more joined-up, personal care for patients and increase efficiency.  

Groups of nurses, doctors and other health staff from across the country put forward their ideas for how they want 
to redesign care in their areas, and now the NHS will be backing 29 of the most innovative plans, with the aim of 
bringing home care, community nursing, GP services and hospitals together for the first time since 1948.

Drawing on bespoke packages of national support and a £200 million transformation fund, from April the vanguards 
will develop local health and care services to keep people well, reduce demand and improve productivity. 

The vanguards will take the national lead on the development of game-changing care models: 

 multispecialty community providers (MCPs) – moving specialist care out of hospitals into the community;
 integrated primary and acute care systems (PACS) – joining up GP, hospital, community and mental health 

services, and; 
 models of enhanced health in care homes – offering older people better, joined up health, care and 

rehabilitation services.

For patients, this could mean fewer trips to hospitals as cancer and dementia specialists hold clinics local surgeries, 
one point of call for family doctors, community nurses, social and mental health services, or access to blood tests, 
dialysis or even chemotherapy closer to home.

Locally we have the following vanguard sites:

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Wirral Health Partners is made up of: Wirral University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust; Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, Wirral Community NHS Trust; Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group; GPs on the 
Wirral; Wirral Metr
[...]
.wirral.nhs.uk/pna


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK, NEXT STEPS AND KEY THEMES FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
	5 VANGUARD PROPOSAL
	6 BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTERLY UPDATE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 QUARTERLY ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FROM NHS ENGLAND
	9 FOR NOTING



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 15 April 2015

Present:

Cllr P Davies (Chair)
Mr D Allison CEO Wirral University Hospital Trust
Ms S Cumiskey Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust
Mr P Davies Chair, Healthwatch, Wirral
Ms J Evans Head of Transformation, Adult Social Servies
Ms C Fish Strategic Director Families and Wellbeing
Mr R Freeman NHS England
Mr S Gilby CEO Wirral NHS Community Trust
Cllr P Gilchrist Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group
Ms F Johnstone Director of Public Health
Ms J Hassall Director of Children’s Services
Cllr C Jones Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Superintendent John Martin Merseyside Police
Dr P Naylor Wirral CCG
Mrs A Roberts Voluntary and Community Action Wirral
Ms J Webster Head of Public Health
Mr J Wicks Wirral CCG

76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor C Jones declared a personal interest by virtue of her employment with the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a personal interest in general by virtue of being 
Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust Appointed Governor.

 

77 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Green, Mr G Hodkinson, Director of Adult 
Social Services, Councillor T Smith, Cabinet Member Children and Family Services, 
Andrew Cannell, CEO Clatterbridge Cancer Centre, Andrew Crawshaw, NHS 
England and Paul Murphy, Mersey Fire and Rescue.

78 MINUTES 

Resolved – That subject to the removal of the comment attributed to Dr Pete 
Naylor in the second paragraph of Minute 66 Update on response to Better 
Care Fund that the accuracy of the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Formal 
Board held on 12 November, 2014 be approved as a correct record.

79 PEER REVIEW FEEDBACK, NEXT STEPS AND KEY THEMES FOR THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 



The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health that outlined Wirral 
Health and Wellbeing Boards participation in a Peer Challenge process during 26-29 
January, 2015.  The Peer Challenge was the Local Government Association’s health 
and wellbeing system improvement programme, co-created with a number of national 
organisations (e.g. Department of Health, NHS Confederation, Public Health 
England).

During the four days of the visit the Peer Challenge team had run 42 sessions and 
met with 84 people to support their understanding of five headline questions.  The 
membership of the Peer Challenge team, and the key questions were provided in 
Appendix 1 of the report. While feedback had been given through a presentation 
shortly after the visit, Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board had received the letter from 
the Peer Challenge team included in Appendix 1 of the report, which detailed the 
main findings from the review and the key recommendations.  The Board was now 
required to receive this letter and consider its next steps in response to the 
recommendations made.

The report noted that the Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board had identified the need 
for a clear vision, with a narrative for Wirral, together with effective programme 
management and communication with wider stakeholders as crucially important.  The 
Peer Challengers had recommended that the partnership structure on Wirral be 
reviewed and the place of the Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board be clarified along 
with other partnerships and working groups that existed.

The report also noted a significant component of the peer review feedback focussed 
on the need for a clear narrative and strategic direction for the Board. It was reported 
that a piece of work had recently been undertaken to identify the key themes within 
the vision statements of key partner organisations. From this work, a number of draft 
strategic aims were listed in the report which could accompany the overarching vision 
statement.

Fiona Johnstone, Director of Public Health, commented that the Board was being 
asked to reflect on the Peer Review feedback. There was a general view that Board 
members were concerned that the Board did not have measurable outcomes. 
Councillor Phil Davies suggested that a smaller group could look at the broad 
strategic aims for the Board and report back to a Health and Wellbeing Board 
Development Session.  Fiona Johnstone stated that this would be welcomed and 
asked for the nomination of a representative from each partnership for this group to 
be set up.  It was agreed that this group could take another look at Wirral’s Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment, how the Board could carry out effective communication 
and engagement and give consideration to examples from other Health and 
Wellbeing Boards for reference. Its recommendations would be brought back to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session.

Resolved – That;

1. The feedback letter from the Peer Challenge Team dated 7 February, 
2015 be noted.

2. The Director of Public Health be requested to set up a smaller group 
with the purpose of looking at a single vision, strategic aims and 
associated objectives for the Health and Wellbeing Board and report 



back to the HWBB Development session and that the partnerships 
forward nominations of a representative to the Director for this purpose.

80 VANGUARD PROPOSAL 

Members gave consideration to a report of Wirral Partners that informed the Board 
that Wirral had recently been successful in bidding to be a Vanguard site for the 
national Five Year Forward View programme developed by NHS England.  The 
intention of the programme was to test the models of care described in the NHSE 
December planning guidance - The Forward View into Action.

It was reported that initially, NHSE had invited interest in four models: 

• multi-specialty community providers (MCPs); 
• integrated primary and acute care systems (PACS); 
• additional approaches to creating smaller viable hospitals; and 
• models of enhanced health in care homes.

It was reported that the Wirral bid had been submitted in partnership with three other 
organisations: Cerner UK Ltd (cornerstone partner in the delivery of informatics 
solutions and promotion population health management), Advocate Physician 
Partners ACO, (USA)(cornerstone partner in the delivery of modelled Accountable 
Care Organisation deployment and learning) and the King’s Fund (cornerstone 
partner in the delivery of research, learning, evaluation and dissemination).  A copy 
of the submitted application was attached to this report.

Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board partners were committed to developing a Vision 
for future health and social care services on Wirral since 2014.  A significant amount 
of activity had been taking place to develop programmes and work-streams that 
would deliver positive services for our local population, while at the same time 
promoting prevention, and enabling effective demand management.  The Vanguard 
programme provided an opportunity to integrate the ideas outlined in the Five Year 
Forward View with the existing approaches being developed through Vision 2018.  
The bid that was submitted was attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

Anthony Hassall Executive Director of Strategic & Organisational Development 
attended the meeting and gave members a presentation on ‘New Models of Care for 
the Wirral’.

Resolved – That;

1. the successful outcome of Wirral’s application to be a Vanguard site for 
the Five Year Forward View be noted.

2. the Health and Wellbeing Board receive regular feedback on progress 
with this initiative.

81 BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTERLY UPDATE 



A report of the Director of Adult Social Services provided an overview of the latest 
position of the Better Care Fund (BCF). The BCF had been signed off with assurance 
from NHS England in September 2014. The BCF represented partnership working 
between the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Local Authority and key 
providers.

Jacqui Evans, Head of Transformation, Adult Social Services attended the meeting to 
provide an overview of the report and responded to Members questions.

It was reported that there has been a recent review of the original schemes to ensure 
that they remained aligned with Vision 2018, the CCG 5-year plan and in line with the 
considerable financial challenges the Health and Social Care economy faced.

The economy would be performance measured against its ability to reduce 
emergency admissions through BCF investment.  This figure was originally set at a 
reduction of 5%, against 2014/15 baseline by 31 March 2016.  However, in light of 
A&E performance over the winter period and the challenging admissions trajectory, 
Wirral had revised its position to a target of 3.5%.  This remained a significant 
challenge, equal to a reduction of approximately 6 admissions a day.

It was also reported that there was a national requirement for the BCF to be 
managed via a pooled budget by April 2015.  Resources would be pooled through a 
Section 75 agreement, which set out governance arrangements including how risks 
such as under performance or overspend against individual schemes would be 
managed.  It had been agreed that the pooled budget would be hosted by the local 
Authority.  The CCG Director of Finance had jointly written the Section 75 request.  
The Director of Adult Social Services and the CCG Director of Finance would directly 
oversee the governance of the pooled budget.

Members raised concern about the areas of the Specialist Alcohol Unit and the 
Alcohol Triage Service savings.  Superintendent John Martin highlighted the serious 
impact on services due to the abuse of alcohol and questioned what would be in 
place.  Jacqui Evans gave an explanation of alcohol services and Members 
expressed the view that there needed to be further consideration as to how 
appropriate care would meet needs.

The new PNA could be accessed at the following link:

www.info.wirral.nhs.uk/pna 

Appendices to the report provided details of the Revised Scheme Summary and a 
Summary of key changes.

Resolved – That;

1.  the revised priorities be approved

2. the progress and monitoring arrangements with regard to the section 75 
pooled budget agreement be noted.

82 QUARTERLY ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT FROM NHS ENGLAND 

http://www.info.wirral.nhs.uk/pna


Members gave consideration to a report prepared by Andrew Crawshaw, NHS. 
England. Richard Freeman, NHS England attended the meeting and provided an 
overview of the report. NHS England provided a quarterly Accountability report to 
each Health and Wellbeing Board.  The report outlined the national and regional 
context together with specific update on priorities that the Area Teams were 
responsible for delivering and how these priorities were progressing.

Members were provided with an update on NHS England and informed of the 
progress on the Two Year Operational Plans as well as the development of the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Business Plan for 2015/16.

The report included details of New Care Models – Vanguard sites – Minute 80 refers. 
NHS England had announced the first 29 ‘vanguard’ sites that would transform care 
for five million patients across England.  The sites, supported by the New Care 
Models Programme, had been chosen from 269 applications to trail blaze new ways 
of providing more joined-up, personal care for patients and increase efficiency.  

Groups of nurses, doctors and other health staff from across the country had  put 
forward their ideas for how they want to redesign care in their areas, and now the 
NHS would be backing 29 of the most innovative plans, with the aim of bringing 
home care, community nursing, GP services and hospitals together for the first time 
since 1948.

Drawing on bespoke packages of national support and a £200 million transformation 
fund, from April the vanguards would develop local health and care services to keep 
people well, reduce demand and improve productivity. 

The vanguards would take the national lead on the development of game-changing 
care models: 

• multispecialty community providers (MCPs) – moving specialist care out of 
hospitals into the community;
• integrated primary and acute care systems (PACS) – joining up GP, hospital, 
community and mental health services, and; 
• models of enhanced health in care homes – offering older people better, 
joined up health, care and rehabilitation services.

For patients, this could mean fewer trips to hospitals as cancer and dementia 
specialists hold clinics local surgeries, one point of call for family doctors, community 
nurses, social and mental health services, or access to blood tests, dialysis or even 
chemotherapy closer to home.

Locally there were the following vanguard sites: Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust and Primary Care Cheshire.  Further information was 
available on the following link:-

http://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/5yfv-ch3/new-care-models/

Resolved – That the report be noted.

http://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/5yfv-ch3/new-care-models/


83 LEARNING DISABILITIES - SELF ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK ASSESSMENT 

Paul Wormald, Commissioning Support Manager (Partnerships), Norma Currie, 
Commissioning Manager (Partnerships) and Annamarie Jones, Commissioning 
Lead, Department of Adult Social Services attended the meeting and provided the 
Board with a presentation on Learning Disabilities  Self-Assessment Framework 
Assessment. The Joint Health and Social Care Learning Disabilities Self-Assessment 
Framework helped to provide a single, consistent way of identifying the challenges 
and caring for the needs of people with learning disabilities and documenting the 
extent to which the shared goals of providing care were met. The presentation 
outlined the type of information collected, Comparision between 2012-2013 and 
2013-2014 (Rag Rated), the key successes in the last 12 months, examples of good 
practice and an Action Plan for 2015 - 2016.

Resolved - That the officers be thanked for a useful report.

84 FOR NOTING 

A report of the Director of Public Health informed the Board that the formal 
consultation for Wirral’s new Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) was now 
complete. To meet the deadline for publication of the 1st April 2015 the Chair had 
approved the document in March, the Board was therefore asked to ratify the Chair’s 
action.

Resolved – That the decision to approve the Wirral’s Pharmaceutical Needs 
(PNA) by the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board be ratified. 

85 DATE OF NEXT FORMAL BOARD MEETING 

The date of the next Formal Board was to be held on Wednesday, 8 July, 2015.


